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This catalogue may not look as it should.  I appear to have broken the internet at home, and can’t get the catalogue off my home computer and into the office, meaning that I had to type it out all over again in a bit of a rush.  As this was only discovered a few days before viewing, and when I am working, this will probably mean that there are a stack of errors.  We shall see.  In the meantime, if anybody knows of a trustworthy person that can fix my home computer again, I would be grateful! 

The list contains a few lots wholly in italics.  That Vendor gave me the material ages ago but without a list or price, so I have just made it up.  He may object to my pricing one way or the other, so those reserves might change. 

As usual:-	
a)	if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: You would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.  

b) 	descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded them in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the Vendors).  See above. 

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price at which the lot will be sold. 

Bidding steps:-	These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:-

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p		£2 to £5 – in steps of 20p		£5 to £10 – in steps of 50p	
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1		£50 to £100 – in steps of £2
£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T55


Please take great care when viewing material


	
	
	A – Box Lots 
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	1
	
	GB – A cigar box full of loose GB.  
	£5.00
	

	2
	
	World – 2 large binders with FDC’s of the whole world.  Suitably entitled “Stamps of All Countries”. 
	£3.00
	

	3
	
	World – Sketchers Glory Box with old albums, page, covers etc from an estate.  You may find something in there. 
	£2.00
	

	4
	
	World – A small battered suitcase, also from an estate.  This one has covers (including GB FDC), stamps in packets.  Take care, please.  The catches work to open the suitcase, but the case itself is in danger of exploding. 
	£2.00
	

	5
	
	GB – Roses tin of GB on and off paper. 
	£1.00
	

	6
	
	World – Heroes tin of World stamps on and off paper.
	£1.00
	





	
	
	B – Country Lots  “A – K”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	7
	
	Aden/India – 5 India stamps used in Aden.  All QV era.  
	£3.00
	

	8
	
	Argentina/Air – 1923 Condor Flight cover sent from Argentina to Germany.  Special cachet on the back. 
	£1.50
	

	9
	
	Argentina/Censor – 1917 Commercial cover sent from Buenos Aires to Switzerland with censor tape and stamp etc. 
	£2.00
	

	10
	
	Australia (New South Wales) – Packet with nine small stockcards of early material.  Some are identified, some stated to have inverted watermarks.  The lot appears to cat several hundred pounds, but needs proper identification. 
	£10.00
	

	11
	
	Australia (Queensland) – Stockcard with ten stamps from the same source as the New South Wales.  Some duplication. 
	£1.00
	

	12
	
	Australia (South Australia) – Two small stockcards with an assortment of used stamps.  From the same source as the New South Wales.  
	£2.40
	

	13
	
	Australia (Victoria) – Eleven small stockcards with an assortment of mainly used stamps.  From the same source as the New South Wales. And again needs proper identification, but seemingly has good cat.  
	£8.00
	

	14
	
	Australia (Western Australia) – Four small stockcards with an assortment of mainly used stamps.  From the same source as the New South Wales.  
	£3.20
	

	15
	
	Australia – Stamps in a red Lighthouse stockbook.  
	£10.00
	

	16
	
	Australia – 7 x 22c animal stamps, seemingly from the same series and commercially used.  
	£1.00
	

	17
	
	Australia – Stamps in a red Lighthouse stockbook.  
	£10.00
	

	18
	
	Australia – 1915/28 2d Roo with “OS” perfin., good used.  Cat £12 
	£4.00
	

	19
	
	Australia – 1915/28 3d Roo in a pair and with Inverted Watermark.  Fine used.  Cat (min) £26.  
	£3.00
	

	20
	
	Australia – 1915/28 5 copies of the 6d Roo.  Good to fine used, with various shades.  Cat (min) £37.50.  
	£4.00
	

	21
	
	Australia – 1915/28 1/- Roo in a good used strip of three.  Cat (min) £24. 
	£2.00
	

	22
	
	Australia – 1915/28 7 copies of the 1/- Roo, two of which are in a pair.  Good to fine used, but with the odd perf fault.  Cat (min) £56 
	£3.00
	

	23
	
	Australia – 1915/28 2/- Roo, brown.  Very fine used.  Cat £15 
	£2.00
	

	24
	
	Australia – 1915/28 8 Roos of different descriptions from 2d to 2/- with colour changes for the 6d and 2/-.  Good to fine used.  No 2/6 (and the redder 2/- leaves a bit to be desired). 
	£6.00
	

	25
	
	Australia – Album pages in a stockbook cover with a remaindered collection of mint and used, from earlies.  Includes some pages of cheaper-looking Roos and, later on, some blocks of four, strips etc.  
	£8.00
	

	26
	
	Australia – George V ¼d head, SG 66a used.  2 shades.  Cat £38 each. (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£4.00
	

	27
	
	Austria – 1952 SG 1235 (Schrammel) and SG 1239 (Lenau), both mounted mint.  Cat £22. 
	£3.00
	

	28
	
	Austria – 1949 Child Welfare Fund unmounted mint set of 4.  SG 1162/5.  Cat £80. 
	£3.00
	

	29
	
	Austria – 1925-7 New Currency definitives – the top values SG 587-8, mounted mint.  Cat £31.75. 
	£4.50
	

	30
	
	Austria – 1918 Flugpost overprints SG 296B/298B (white paper), all mounted mint.  Cat £23.25. 
	£3.00
	

	31
	
	Austria – Stockcard with a number of sets between SG 905 and SG 1240 that didn’t merit entering separately.  The last two rows are single-issue stamps.  Mostly unmounted mint, a few mounted.  Cat £126.70.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£7.20
	

	32
	
	Barbados – SG 145-150 mounted mint short set (no SG 151). 
	£12.00
	

	33
	
	Belgium – 1959 European Athletic Championship mini-sheet.  SG MS 1316, mounted mint.  Cat £100. 
	£10.00
	

	34
	
	Belgium – 1960 World Refugee Year mini-sheet SG MS 1719, mounted mint.  Cat £120. 
	£20.00
	

	35
	
	Belgium – An envelope with stamps and 2 x mini-sheets on pages. 
	£2.00
	

	36
	
	Belgium – 1865 1 Frank Lilac, SG 33, used.  Cat £200. 
	£11.00
	

	37
	
	Belgium – 1870 8 cent dull Lilac, SG 49, used.  Cat £85. 
	£7.00
	

	38
	
	Belgium – 1883 SG 63/66 fine used set of 4.  Cat £200. 
	£20.00
	

	39
	
	Belgium – 1914-15 Red Cross sets, comprising SG 151/9 all with a proper “Q”, and all fine used.  Cat £240. 
	£18.00
	

	40
	
	Belgium – 1932 Infantry Memorial, SG 618 brown-lake, fine used.  Cat £100. 
	£17.00
	

	41
	
	Belgium – 1932 Infantry Memorial, SG 619 blue, mounted mint.  Cat £100. 
	£15.00
	

	42
	
	Belgium – 1933 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund 5f + 5f top value  SG 652, fine used.  Cat £190. 
	£24.00
	

	43
	
	Belgium Railways – 1946 50 Frank greenish-blue top value SG P1113, mounted mint.  Cat £26.00. 
	£3.00
	

	44
	
	Belgium – 1946 War Victims very fine used set of 6 (including the orange one).  SG 1188/92 and 1194.  Cat £30.50. 
	£5.00
	

	45
	
	Belgium – 1947 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund set of 5 very fine used. SG 1212/1216.  Cat £24. 
	£4.00
	

	46
	
	Belgium – 1948 Achel and Chevremont Abbeys - both set of 4, very fine used. SG 1232/1239.  Cat £29. 
	£4.60
	

	47
	
	Belgium – 1948 Achel and Chevremont Abbeys - both set of 4, mounted mint. SG 1232/1239.  Cat £41. 
	£5.00
	

	48
	
	Belgium – 1952 Culture Fund 8f + 4f top value. very fine used. SG 1415.  Cat £27. 
	£4.00
	

	49
	
	Belgium – 1954 Political Prisoners fine used set of 3, SG 1531/3.  Cat £75. 
	£12.00
	

	50
	
	Belgium – 1954 Bruges Restoration Fund mounted mint set of 6, SG 1534/1539.  Cat £200. 
	£20.00
	

	51
	
	Belgium – 1955 Culture Fund – Belgian Scientists set of 6, fine used. Cat £29. 
	£4.00
	

	52
	
	Belgium Railways – 1985 150th Anniversary pair, SG P2824/5 parcel stamps with parcel cancels.  Cat £45.00. 
	£5.00
	

	53
	
	Belgium – A nice Boxed SAFE album with 54 covers/cards from Belgium. 
	£10.00
	

	54
	
	Belgium – 18 used stamps on a Hagner.  Fairly modern to 2017, some from mini-sheets. 
	£1.00
	

	55
	
	Belgium – Stamps on a bundle of album pages. 
	£4.00
	

	56
	
	Benin – A selection of stamps on 8 sides of Vario sheets. 
	£2.00
	

	57
	
	Bermuda – 13 used stamps on an album page. 
	£1.50
	

	58
	
	Brazil – A maroon UPU Presentation stockbook with Brail blocks (mint) and mini-sheets with the odd cover amongst. 
	£5.00
	

	59
	
	Brazil – A collection of Brazil on printed sheets. 
	£10.00
	

	60
	
	British Guiana – A selection of stamps on Hagner cards. 
	£5.00
	

	61
	
	British Honduras – A selection of stamps on Hagner cards. 
	£3.00
	

	62
	
	British Honduras – 5 stamps on piece from the 1938-1947 views series including SG 158 and 159.  Stamps cat £25.  
	£3.00
	

	63
	
	Cameroon – A small collection of pre-printed album pages from 1937 with stamps.  High cat.  
	£5.00
	

	64
	
	Canada – 33 x Canadian covers in a packet. 
	£2.00
	

	65
	
	Canada – Olympic Souvenir Collection pack containing 21 mint stamps. 
	£1.50
	

	66
	
	Canada – Stamps in a small stockbook. 
	£8.00
	

	67
	
	Canada – 1992 Canada Day sheetlet SG 1503A unmounted mint set of 12.  Cat £20. 
	£3.00
	

	68
	
	Canada – Packet of mint and used including booklet.  Booklet panes.  Also includes some QV on pages. 
	£10.00
	

	69
	
	Canada – 1898 Xmas maps SG 166 and 167, mounted mint.  Cat £68 minimum. 
	£4.50
	

	70
	
	Cayman Islands – SG 148-161 (no SG 160 or 161a), lightly mounted. 
	£15.00
	

	71
	
	Chile/Censor – 1916 cover sent from Chile to Frauenfeld via Los Angeles, which has been opened and resealed with censor tape in Milan. 
	£1.60
	

	72
	
	Cocos/Keeling Islands – 1963 First set, SG 1/6 lightly mounted mint.  Cat £20.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£1.60
	

	73
	
	Cuba/Air – 1947 cover sent by ship to California and then on by plane to Australia.  Gained a nice 20th anniversary of Pan American Airways cachet en route. 
	£1.60
	

	74
	
	Cuba/Air – Four interesting covers sent by various means to Australia.  The estimate would be rather higher were a couple not worried by Foxing. 
	£1.60
	

	75
	
	Cuba – A selection of stamps on pages, cards etc 
	£2.00
	

	76
	
	Cyprus – 17 mostly used Cyprus stamps on a stockcard.  Unchecked.  (reduced reserve)
	£1.00
	

	77
	
	Czechoslovakia – Stamps on a bundle of album pages. 
	£3.00
	

	78
	
	Denmark – 6 x remaindered club books from the Mid-Sussex Philatelic Society.  Remains and ptsa £175, but you will need to check this as I have gone by the figures on the front, and they look to have been overpriced in the first place (which is presumably why they didn’t sell very much. 
	£15.00
	

	79
	
	Dominica – A stockcard with stamps on both sides. 
	£1.00
	

	80
	
	Eritrea – 1936 postcard to Italy with a picture of a “native”. 
	£1.00
	

	81
	
	Ethiopia – A postcard of a monument nearing an Italian Colonial stamp and sent to Trieste.  That all seems a little unusual. 
	£1.00
	

	82
	
	Fiji – 14 mounted mint George VI stamps on an album page. 
	£3.00
	

	83
	
	Finland – Stamps on album pages. 
	£1.00
	

	84
	
	France – July-September 1984 folder with mint stamps 
	£3.00
	

	85
	
	France – 1953 Sports set of 6, lightly mounted mint.  SG 1185/1190.  Cat £100.  (reduced reserve)
	£10.00
	

	86
	
	France/Airs – An accumulation of 8 x unmounted mint Air stamps on a stockcard from between SG 970 and 2614b.  Cat £78.25.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£6.40
	

	87
	
	France – 1900 50c Merson, SG 305, Cinnamon and lavender, mounted mint.  Cat £130.00   (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£8.00
	

	88
	
	France – 1952 National Relief Fund set of 6, lightly mounted mint.  SG 1151/1156.  Cat £70.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£6.40
	

	89
	
	France – 1938 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 6, lightly mounted mint.  SG 602/607.  Cat £50.  (reduced reserve)
	£5.00
	

	90
	
	France/Air – 1950 Air stamp 1000 F SG 1059 fine used – Paris.  Cat £39.00.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£4.00
	

	91
	
	France/Air – Eight different air stamps between SG 523 and 1191, excluding the really common ones.  Fine used.  Cat £107.75.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£6.40
	

	92
	
	Germany (West) – 25 early fine used values on a stockcard.  Includes some decent stamps.  Range from SG 1067-1100 and then 1145, 1146 and 1236/9.  Cat £255.15.  (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£16.00
	

	93
	
	Germany (Russian Zone - Mecklenburg) – 1945 Child Welfare set of 3, mint.  SG RB19/21.  Cat £18.  (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£2.00
	

	94
	
	Germany (Russian Zone - Mecklenburg) – 1946 set, both the perfs and the imperfs, mint (mixture of unmounted and mounted).  SG RB22/33.  Cat £86.  (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£8.00
	

	95
	
	Germany (Russian Zone - General) – Sg R49/59 and R31/2, mostly unmounted mint.  Cat £39.30.  (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£4.00
	

	96
	
	Germany/USA – 1931 postycard from USA to Munich.  At some point, it appears to have acquired a German Zeppelin stamp SG 443 (cat £60).  Michel has a premium for the stamp used on cover(card). 
	£5.00
	

	97
	
	Germany (West) – 1952 SG 1076 – Otto on a card celebrating the hundredth year of Braunschweig stamps.  Special cancel.  Stamp cats £22.  Nice clean item. 
	£3.00
	

	98
	
	Germany (West) – 1952 SG 1076 – Otto on a card celebrating the hundredth year of Braunschweig stamps.  Special cancel, but it is a different cancel used here than the one on the card above.  Stamp still cats £22.  Nice clean item. 
	£3.00
	

	99
	
	Germany (West) – 1952 SG 1075 and 1077 on another card celebrating the hundredth year of Braunschweig stamps.  Special cancel (the one in the previous lot 98).  Stamp cats £35.  Nice clean item. 
	£4.00
	

	100
	
	Germany (Berlin) – 1955 Commercial postcard sent to Italy with SG B121 (conductor), B116, B94 and (West) 1130.  Stamps cat £18.60 
	£1.60
	

	101
	
	Germany (East) – 24 stamps, used and mounted mint on an album page. 
	£1.50
	

	102
	
	Germany (Reich) – SG 536 3 mark Zeppelin stamp, fine used top value.  Cat £70. 
	£10.00
	

	103
	
	Germany (West) – 1952 SG 1087 – P. Reis fine used, but centered a bit to the left.  Cat £24.00 
	£3.00
	

	104
	
	Germany – 1942/44 1RM – 5RM Hitler heads, SG 799/802.  The top three values are (stated to be) perf 14, (but they look perf 12½ to me). STC £65+  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£9.60
	

	105
	
	Germany (West) – 1972 stamps on FDC and mint issued for the 1972 Olympic Games. 
	£3.00
	

	106
	
	Germany (West) – 1972 mini-sheet on FDC and the mint mini-sheet – both SG MS1625. 
	£5.00
	

	107
	
	Germany (East) – 1951 International Postal Workers Congress, SG E2/3 fine mounted mint pair.  Cat £32. 
	£6.00
	

	108
	
	Germany (East) – 1951 Polish President’s Visit, SG E41/42 fine used mint pair.  Cat £46. 
	£10.00
	

	109
	
	Germany (East) – 1951 Youth Festival set of 4, SG E46/49 fine used.  Cat £30. 
	£6.00
	

	110
	
	Germany (West) – 1949 Refugees Relief Fund fine used set of 4, SG 1039/42.  Cat £230. 
	£25.00
	

	111
	
	Germany (Berlin) – 1951 Freedom Bell “Clapper to the Right£ fine used set of 5.  SG B82/86.  Cat £130. 
	£15.00
	

	112
	
	Germany (Berlin) – Davo Standard album with pages 1948-1990 and French Zone.  Includes lots of stamps. 
	£20.00
	

	113
	
	Germany (East) – 3 x Davo Standard albums with pages 1949-1990.  Again, includes lots of stamps. 
	£15.00
	

	114
	
	Germany (West and United) – 3 x Davo albums with pages to 2010 and American/British/Allied Zones.  Again includes lots of stamps (and beyond 2010). 
	£30.00
	

	115
	
	Germany (Württemberg) – Various stamps from the Occupation period (mostly French Zone era).  12 stamps, mint and used. 
	£2.00
	

	116
	
	Germany (East) – 1951 SG 45 Friendship with China 50pf Mao, fine used. 
	£10.00
	

	117
	
	Germany (West) – A green stockbook with duplicated West Germany. 
	£5.00
	

	118
	
	Germany (West) – A red stockbook with duplicated West Germany. 
	£5.00
	

	119
	
	Gibraltar – 14 QEII mint stamps on an album page 
	£1.50
	

	120
	
	Gibraltar – QV SG 19, 22, 23, 25 and 26, mounted mint. 
	£20.00
	

	121
	
	Gibraltar – 3 x 2001 stets, Sg 972/7, 978/81 and 869A and B, all unmounted mint.  Cat £22. 
	£4.00
	

	122
	
	Gibraltar – 1987 Gun set, SG 569/581, unmounted mint.  Cat £14.50 
	£2.50
	

	123
	
	Gold Coast – 1952 QE II set SG 153/164 used.  Cat £26.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£1.60
	

	124
	
	GB Strike Post – 15 Feb 1971 Manchester Express Parcel Post – A FDC from “Decimal Day” with 4 stamps including a train and a stagecoach, plus Blackpool and Fylde Journal – a postally used cover with 1/6 (7½p) stamp. 
	£2.00
	

	125
	
	GB Strike Post – 15 Feb 1971 – Two strike post covers issued on “Decimal Day” with a special 50p-shaped cancel, bearing overprinted mini-sheets from Stroma (a cat and a fish).  Entirely philatelic. 
	£2.00
	

	126
	
	GB Strike Post – 15 Feb 1971 – Two more strike post covers issued on “Decimal Day” with a special 50p-shaped cancels, and again bearing overprinted (one in red) mini-sheets, this time from the Isle of Pabay (birds and a fish).  Again. entirely philatelic. 
	£2.00
	

	127
	
	GB Strike Post – 1971 – Star Taxis Southport Mail Service - Two covers, both pictorial FDC’s issued 28 Jan 1971.  Both have a trio of different definitives 
	£2.00
	

	128
	
	GB Strike Post – 1971 – Star Taxis Southport Mail Service - Two more covers, this time plain, one with a 7½p stamp and the other with a 25p stamp. 
	£1.00
	

	129
	
	GB – Art-Deco -type postcard of the Great Eastern Hotel sent to the Netherlands in 1935.  
	£1.20
	

	130
	
	GB – A 1935 postcard of Horseguards Parade sent to the Netherlands. The stamp has been affixed showing the King’s head upside-down. .  
	£1.20
	

	131
	
	GB – A 1903 postcard of Kensington gardens fountain, again sent to the Netherlands.  There is a “T” in a Hexagon and a blue “5” marked on the back. 
	£1.20
	

	132
	
	GB – 1953 Coronation FDC sent to Belgium.  The FDC cats £75 (in 2011).  A bit foxed, though, so a cheap reserve.  
	£1.20
	

	133
	
	GB – 234 British mint commemoratives (mainly in pairs) in a green stockbook 
	£8.00
	

	134
	
	GB – 50 x First Day Covers with special cancels in a decent black album.  
	£8.00
	

	135
	
	GB – SG Thames cover album with 51 clean Cotswold FDC’s with special cancels.  
	£5.00
	

	136
	
	GB – Kestrel cover album with 60 clean First Day Covers all with Hastings first-day-of-issue cancels.  
	£5.00
	

	137
	
	GB – 14 GB Philart First Day Covers, all clean.  
	£2.00
	

	138
	
	GB – A brown envelope with, mainly, mint material.  An SG album contains used and face, including three high value Machins, unmounted mint (including the £5). Although you may need to exchange them for modern items.  The white envelope contains more face and a couple of presentation packs. 
	£5.00
	

	139
	
	GB – An envelope with a small stockbook and other items.  The stockbook includes early QV from a decent looking Bantams and a couple of GVI Post Office Training Stamps.   There is a Paquebot letter, and, in the envelopes, a quantity of mint Wildings in blocks/strips and other pre-decimal mint.  
	£4.00
	

	140
	
	GB – Poached Egg test stamp, unmounted mint.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£1.60
	

	141
	
	GB – QV Army Officials ½d (both), and 1d.  9 stamps, mint and used. 
	£5.00
	

	142
	
	GB – QV Government parcels stamps, SG O66 x 3 and O68 x 4. All used. 
	£20.00
	

	143
	
	GB – 14 x GB FDC’s, mainly 1970’s and 1980’s and £10 cover from 1993. 
	£5.00
	

	144
	
	GB – Folder with a very duplicated used accumulation, including two FDC, coin covers (1994 D-Day 50th Anniversary and 950th Anniversary of the Battle of Hastings). 
	£4.00
	

	145
	
	GB – Route to Victory 1939-1945 Presentation sheet of 10 x 1st class stamps, unmounted mint.  Face £16.50. 
	£10.00
	

	146
	
	GB – Presentation item of “The Christmas Truce” issued 2010 with 10 x 1st class stamps, unmounted mint.  Face £16.50. 
	£10.00
	

	147
	
	GB – Smiler sheet of 20 x 1st class stamps, depicting the 1966 World Cup win (yawn) unmounted mint.  Face £33.00. 
	£22.00
	

	148
	
	GB – Presentation pack: “The Great War”.  Cat £12, face £9.60. 
	£6.00
	

	149
	
	GB – the £1 Wedgewood booklet which includes the ½ p sideband.  Cats £75 in 2016. 
	£5.00
	

	150
	
	GB – Seahorse embossed item.  I have no idea what it is.  It looks as though it may be a reproduction of a proof, but it is put in separately in case it is useful (together with three battle of Hastings FDC’s. 
	£1.00
	

	151
	
	GB – A booklet pane First Day Cover from July 1964. 
	£2.00
	

	152
	
	Greece/Olympics – Postcard for the 1936 Berlin Olympics seemingly sent from Berlin to Athens, but it has two (different) Berlin Olympic cancels on it and Greek stamps, so perhaps it went the other way?   Or both ways? 
	£2.00
	

	153
	
	Guernsey – 43 x Guernsey covers in a packet including a 1981 £5 stamp. 
	£4.00
	

	154
	
	Guernsey – Small size postage dues on a card. 
	£1.00
	

	155
	
	Guernsey – Larger-sized postage dues on a card. 
	£1.00
	

	156
	
	Guernsey – Four bisects on covers and cards.  
	£15.00
	

	157
	
	Guernsey – 12 Guernsey wartime covers and cards. 
	£8.00
	

	158
	
	Guernsey – 1984 definitive set SG 296/315, fine used.  Cat £12.50. 
	£2.00
	

	159
	
	Guinea/Birds – 1995 used set of Finches.  (I think).  SG 1929/1633. 
	£1.00
	

	160
	
	Hawaii – SG 42, 39, 42, 90 used and Sg 77 mint.  Cat £37. 
	£5.00
	

	161
	
	Hong Kong – SG 56, unmounted mint block of 4.  Cat £120. 
	£20.00
	

	162
	
	Hong Kong – SG  218/221 Churchill, lightly mounted mint.  Cat £58. 
	£12.00
	

	163
	
	Hungary – 12 x Hungarian covers in a packet 
	£3.00
	

	164
	
	Hungary – A pack of stamps on pages.  
	£1.00
	

	165
	
	India – A bundle of First Flight covers. 
	£5.00
	

	166
	
	India and States – Mint and (mainly) used material on 8 small stockcards and two small bags of duplicates.  Has duplication.  Some indicate which state it (might) be, but not much to go on, so this might be a cheap reserve. 
	£2.00
	

	167
	
	Indonesia – Stamps on 9 sides of Vario pages (plus a few Egypt and Greece). 
	£2.00
	

	168
	
	Iran – A 1939 cover sent to Germany with a multitude of different stamps, overflowing onto the back.  Colourful. 
	£2.00
	

	169
	
	Ireland – Folder with stamps, used and mint on album pages, some in blocks. 
	£7.00
	

	170
	
	Ireland – A small collection of stamps from Ireland, including postage dues up to 6p 
	£5.00
	

	171
	
	Isle of Man – A packet of covers, 4 from the Isle of Man and two from Alderney. 
	£2.00
	

	172
	
	Isle of Man – A green cover album with 68 Isle of Man covers in. 
	£10.00
	

	173
	
	Isle of Man – 1983 Definitive set of 17, SG 232/248, good/fine used.  Cat £19.00. 
	£3.00
	

	174
	
	Isle of Man/Railways – 1988 Definitive set of 21 trains/locomotives (save that the top value is a woman on a horse), SG 365/380, good, mostly fine, used.  Cat £11.50. 
	£1.60
	

	175
	
	Isle of Man/Railways – Another 1988 Definitive set of 21 trains/locomotives and woman on a horse, SG 365/380.  Again, most look fine used.  Cat £11.50. 
	£1.60
	

	176
	
	Isle of Man/Railways – A third of the above.  Same description.  Cat £11.50. 
	£1.60
	

	177
	
	Italy – 1951 First day special postcard issued for the Centenary of the First Tuscan stamp issue, SG 779 and 780.  Stamps cat £61.90.  A dealer has priced it at £75, so there is, presumably, a fair premium on the FDC aspect. 
	£12.00
	

	178
	
	Italy – A 1944 Feldpost cover with fascist symbol on the cancel. 
	£2.00
	

	179
	
	Italy/Censor – 1942 cover sent to Brussels from Agropoli.  There are two different censor strips, one in Italian and one in German, plus various markings. 
	£2.00
	

	180
	
	Italy – A pack of 7 black and white postcards.  Mostly topographical and from the 1930’s, but others are earlier. 
	£2.00
	

	181
	
	Jamaica – 1932 6d mounted mint SG 113.  Cat £35.  Some gum discolouration at top.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£3.20
	

	182
	
	Jamaica – 1897 Two shillings Venetian red, SG 25, mounted mint.  Cat £35. 
	£5.00
	

	183
	
	Japan – Hand-made Anglo-Japanese Alliance booklet from around 1905 (?) with 3 x early pre-printed covers and some early stamps.  (Two seem to have been removed).  Some foxing and showing its age, but still a nice item.  
	£2.00
	

	184
	
	Jersey – Small size vertical postage dues on a card. 
	£1.00
	

	185
	
	Jersey – Small size horizontal postage dues on a card. 
	£1.00
	

	186
	
	Jersey – 10 x Jersey wartime covers. 
	£7.00
	

	187
	
	Jersey – Unmounted mint pairs and booklet panes from 1976, 1981 and 1992. 
	£1.20
	

	188
	
	Jersey – 35 x Jersey covers in a packet. 
	£3.00
	

	189
	
	Johore – 24 stamps on a Hagner card, mostly used.  The top two may not be Johore, but they were with the others, so likely are (?)  (reduced reserve)
	£1.00
	

	190
	
	K.U.T. – 1907 East Africa and Uganda key plate SG 28, mounted mint 3R grey-green and black.  Cat £120. 
	£16.00
	

	191
	
	K.U.T. – 1907 East Africa and Uganda key plate SG 29, mounted mint 4R grey and emerald green.  Cat £160. 
	£22.00
	

	192
	
	K.U.T. – 1912 East Africa and Uganda key plate SG 54, mounted mint 2R red and black.  Cat £28. 
	£4.00
	

	193
	
	K.U.T. – 41 x KUT covers in a packet. 
	£3.00
	

	194
	
	K.U.T. – 10 mint George VI stamps on a stockcard. 
	£1.00
	

	195
	
	K.U.T. – 17 mint and used George VI stamps on an album page (the “17” does not include the duplicates). 
	£2.00
	

	196
	
	Kuwait – SG 36-50 (but no SG 51), mounted mint. 
	£80.00
	

	197
	
	Kuwait – SG 52-63, mounted mint. 
	£25.00
	

	198
	
	Kuwait – SG 64-73a, mounted mint. 
	£30.00
	

	199
	
	Kuwait – SG 84-92, mounted mint. 
	£35.00
	

	200 
	
	Kuwait – SG 74-83, mounted mint. 
	£14.00
	



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

	
	
	B – Country Lots   “L – Z”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	201
	
	Luxembourg – 1922 Officials (with overprints) 5Fr and 10Fr perf 12.5, SG O269a and O270a, mounted mint.  Cat £56.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£5.60
	

	202
	
	Luxembourg – 1923 10Fr perf 1.5 and perf 12.5 SG 222/222a, mounted mint.  Cat £39.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£4.00
	

	203
	
	No lot
	
	

	204
	
	No lot
	
	

	205
	
	Luxembourg – 1929 Child Welfare set, mounted mint, SG 285/289.  Cat £12. (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£1.60
	

	206
	
	Luxembourg – 1938 Echtyernach Restoration set SG 366/371, mounted mint.  Cat £29.  (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£3.20
	

	207
	
	Malaya – 20 used Malaya from George VI period including BMA, Singapore etc. and 1 mint.  Not checked.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)
	£1.20
	

	208
	
	Malaya-Singapore – SG 33/36 UPU set, lightly mounted mint.  Cat £13.25
	£2.00
	

	209
	
	Malta – A packet of stamps on album pages. 
	£5.00
	

	210
	
	Malta – 35 x Malta stamps , mint and used on a pro-fil-type card. 
	£2.00
	

	211
	
	Mauritius – KGVII and KGV mint stamps.  10 on a stockcard.   Total cat £90+. 
	£15.00
	

	212
	
	Mauritius – KGVI SG 276-290 mint. 
	£25.00
	

	213
	
	Monaco – 7 early, generally fine used stamps from the 1891-1921 series of definitives, SG 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 26 and overprint SG 71.  Cat £140+. 
	£7.00
	

	214
	
	Monaco – 8 more 7 early, generally fine used stamps, this time from the 1933-9 views series.  SG 103, 133, 132 138, 127, 137, 120 and the Air overprint SG 143.  Cat £109.75.. 
	£6.00
	

	215
	
	Monaco – 1942 National Fete portraits, fine used (mostly) set of 15, SG 277/291.  Cat £47. 
	£7.00
	

	216
	
	Monaco – 1946 Air overprinted pair, very fine used.  SG 320/1.  Cat £13. 
	£2.00
	

	217
	
	Monaco – 1940 Red Cross overprint set SG 214/228.  The trop value is used, the rest mounted mint.  Cat £200 (counting the op one as mint.  It’s actually valued more used). 
	£15.00
	

	218
	
	Monaco – 1939 VIII International University Games set of 5, fine used.  SG 209/213.  Cat £17. 
	£2.40
	

	219
	
	Monaco – 1959 Opening on New Hospital SG 611, very lightly mounted (almost unmounted) mint.  Cat £7.50. 
	£1.00
	

	220
	
	Monaco – 1979 Prince Albert Birthday minisheet, used.  SG MS 1383.  Cat £15.  (reduced reserve – 20% off).
	£1.80
	

	221
	
	Monaco – 1966 King and Queen SG 858/860, mounted mint.  Cat £20.00. 
	£4.00
	

	222
	
	Montserrat – Stamps in a green stockbook.  
	£10.00
	

	223
	
	Morocco Agencies –  16 mounted mint stamps on an album page.  
	£2.00
	

	224
	
	Natal – Accumulation on 5 small stockcards.  This one has duplication and no attempt has been made to identify any of it. 
	£1.40
	

	225
	
	Netherlands – 1941 SG 546/557, unmounted mint.  Cat £12.50. 
	£2.00
	

	226
	
	Newfoundland – 1860 Triangular 3d green, SG 11.  Stated to be mounted mint, cat £120, but it seems more likely that it is used, with the (light) cancel running through “HREE PE” at the bottom, (in which case it cats £190). 
	£18.00
	

	227
	
	Newfoundland – 1928 Publicity set of 15, SG 164/178, mounted mint.  Cat £150. 
	£18.00
	

	228
	
	Newfoundland – 1929 Three cents overprint stamp, SG 188 in an unmounted mint block of 10.  Cat £50 (ignoring a premium for it being a block). . 
	£6.00
	

	229
	
	Newfoundland – 1933 Air stamp SG 234, mounted mint. Well centered.  Cat £55 top value of the set. 
	£8.00
	

	230
	
	Newfoundland – 1931 Airmail stamp, SG 194, mounted mint.  Cat £50. 
	£7.00
	

	231
	
	Newfoundland – 1932 Pictorial set of 8 with watermark 106, mounted mint.  SG 222-228c.  Cat £32. 
	£5.00
	

	232
	
	New Guinea – 1939 SG 225 £1 Air mail stamp, used.  Cat £160, but it has a slight crease through the middle. 
	£6.00
	

	233
	
	New Zealand – 4/- Arms, fresh mint, with white paper.  SG F171 or F194.  Well centered, but gum toning.  Cat £38  (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£5.00
	

	234
	
	New Zealand – 5/6 on 5/6 Arms, good used.  SG 214 or 214w.  Cat (minimum) £18  (reduced reserve – 20% off) 
	£3.00
	

	235
	
	New Zealand – 1959 8d definitive SG 751 in an unmounted mint marginal block of 6.  Cat £16.50. 
	£2.00
	

	236
	
	New Zealand – Another unsorted bundle of small stockcards.  Six, this time, including mint and used. 
	£1.50
	

	237
	
	New Zealand – 48 mint and (mainly) used stamps on a stockcard. 
	£2.00
	

	238
	
	New Zealand – 1991 yearpack.  Stamps cat £46. 
	£7.00
	

	239
	
	New Zealand – Lord of the Rings in a special folder.  Includes FDC 2458/63.  Also, unmounted mint and S. E. 2464/9 
	£5.00
	

	240
	
	New Zealand – 1993 Collectors folder, complete, unmounted mint. 
	£10.00
	

	241
	
	New Zealand – Packet with some (12) odd unmounted mint mini-sheets. 
	£4.00
	

	242
	
	New Zealand – 2009 mini-sheet SG MS 3157.  New Zealand map, unmounted mint. 
	£5.00
	

	243
	
	New Zealand – 2001/2 FDC pack.  Stamps alone cat £84. 
	£15.00
	

	244
	
	Nigeria – 1937 Coronation issue in complete sheets of 60 (1d and 1½d) and sheet of 30 for the 3d.  Cat £285. 
	£10.00
	

	245
	
	Norway – Various cards, a cover and a 1980 used minisheet in a packet. 
	£1.00
	

	246
	
	Norway – A stockcard with, basically, a batch of fine used stamps taken out of a collection (coming after those in the next lot), but putting in only those that had a cat of £2+.  Total cat is £94.40.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)  
	£5.60
	

	247
	
	Norway – A stockcard with the earlier batch of fine used stamps taken out of the collection referred to in the last lot, but putting in only those that had a cat of £3+.  Includes SG 171 (a bear) and SG 258.  Total cat is £209.00.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)  
	£11.20
	

	248
	
	Pakistan – Four stamps on a stockcard, one of which has been identified as SG 43A.  the others are likely to be perf 13, so total cat is £107.50 
	£6.00
	

	249
	
	Palau – Four unmounted mint sides of material that is too modern for the Seller to identify.  Mostly mini-sheets and strips, including birds and a number issued showing “a Bug’s Life” (Pixar nonsense) (and one that looks very Palestinian) 
	£2.00
	

	250
	
	Papua New Guinea – 1952 SG 15 - £1 top value.  It says mounted mint but it is hard to see evidence of the former mounting.  Cat £45. 
	£7.00
	

	251
	
	Pitcairn Islands – 1940 First issue mounted mint SG 1-8 (including SG 5b and 6a to complete the “set” of 10), mounted mint.  Some values look unmounted, including the 2/6 top value.  Cat £80. 
	£7.00
	

	252
	
	Pitcairn Islands – Packet with QEII mint and unmounted mint , many in blocks.  Total cat £193.00 
	£10.00
	

	253
	
	Qatar – 1957 Overprinted GB stamps.  18 stamps including SG 8 used and 12 mint.  Those two cat. £26.50.  Some of the others need assessing for watermarks, but estimate priced as if they were the cheap ones.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)  
	£2.40
	

	254
	
	Romania – 1939 set and part set SG 1411/22 and others, mint, on a double-sided stockcard. 
	£4.00
	

	255
	
	Russia – 1974 SG MS 4326 and SG MS 4332 mounted mint, on an album page.  The best two items issued that year by a margin. 
	£2.00
	

	256
	
	Samoa – 1895/6 SG 79 in a mint block of 4.  Gum is variable from a clear unmounted to blotchy.  Cat £24.00.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)  
	£2.00
	

	257
	
	Seychelles – Vertical postage dues on a card. 
	£3.00
	

	258
	
	South Africa – 1954 Animal set but with the 4½d hippo removed, presumably by a thematic hippo collector.  The set cats £35 and the missing hippo only 60p.  (reduced reserve – 20% off)  
	£1.60
	

	259
	
	Spain – 14 Spanish stamps on a Hagner-type card.  Mint and used. 
	£2.00
	

	260
	
	Straits Settlements – SG 256/90 1935 Silver Jubilee issue, part mint, part used. 
	£4.00
	

	261
	
	Sweden – A packet of stamps on album pages. 
	£2.00
	

	262
	
	Switzerland/Russia – 1999 joint issue cover.  Cat £7.20. 
	£1.00
	

	263
	
	Tangier – 13 British Overprinted used stamps on an album page. 
	£2.00
	

	264
	
	Tanzania – Stamps in a green stockbook. 
	£12.00
	

	265
	
	Togo – Mint stamps on a card.  H47 x 3, H48, H49, H51, H52 and H55. 
	£6.00
	

	266
	
	Transkei – 1976-1992 used on printed album pages, plus some Bophuthatswana. 
	£5.00
	

	267
	
	United Nations – A blue binder of United Nations FDC. 
	£2.00
	

	268
	
	USA/Air/Dues – Three covers sent from the USA to a Noel Glover of Streatham, all cancelled 1949, and all bearing different cachets showing money owing/underpaid.  The letters are still in the envelopes, so you may find out whether this was deliberate. 
	£2.00
	

	269
	
	USA/Air – Five more covers sent from the USA, some to the same Noel Glover. The letters are, again, still in the envelopes, but the correct postage has been paid this time. 
	£1.00
	

	270
	
	USA – 3 x USA First Day Covers from 1957, 1976 and 1984. 
	£2.00
	

	271
	
	USA – Revenue stamps on a double-sided stockcard. 
	£2.00
	

	272
	
	USA – 1906 USA Special Delivery stamp SG E117, mounted mint.
	£15.00
	

	273
	
	Vatican City –  Mint and used lot on 5 album pages that came out of a collection of Italy.  Not checked for cat. 
	£1.50
	

	274
	
	Venezuela – 1996 SG 3221/30 in a block of 10 unmounted mint and MS 3231, also unmounted mint.  The Pope visit.  Total cat £18. 
	£2.50
	


[bookmark: _Hlk28710202][bookmark: _Hlk24302809][bookmark: _Hlk28710047]

	
	
	C – Mixed Country Lots
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	275
	
	Commonwealth – A ringbinder with 54 Coronation covers of George VI. 
	£20.00
	

	276
	
	Europe (mainly) – A ringbinder with 82 covers, mainly from Europe and South America, including some better looking France (censor etc). 
	£20.00
	

	277
	
	Ship thematic – A Red 22-ring album with 800+ “Ships on Stamps” theme. 
	£20.00
	

	278
	
	World – A peg-fit album with 94 covers from South America, Africa and Middle East.  Includes some censor covers.
	£15.00
	

	279
	
	Commonwealth – A cover album with a lot of Commonwealth covers in it. 
	£15.00
	

	280
	
	Commonwealth – A bulging cover album with Jersey, Guernsey, Princess Anne Wedding and Churchill covers. 
	£15.00
	

	281
	
	Scandinavia – 4 x remaindered club books from the Mid-Sussex Philatelic Society containing Finland, Norway and Sweden.  Remaining ptsa £215+, but you will need to check this as I have just gone by the figures on the front, and they look to have been overpriced in the first place. 
	£15.00
	

	282
	
	World – An old coverless World album of the more grown-up type, containing an old collection, generally unpicked (see China and Japan), although there is evidence of things having been moved about.  There is a collection of 45 sets of the 1937 Coronation Omnibus issue (on the wrong pages, starting with “Saar”).  Plenty of other George VI and people prior to that. 
	£15.00
	

	283 
	
	Club books – 9 x circulated club books, mainly Commonwealth, with £1,872 left. 
	£12.00
	

	284
	
	Royalty – A thematic collection of Royalty in a stockbook. 
	£10.00
	

	285
	
	World – A cover album with a collection of covers in it, primarily from Yugoslavia. 
	£10.00
	

	286
	
	Europe – A small cover album with a small collection of covers, including a set of 6 issued for the 1953 Sports issue of France. 
	£10.00
	

	287
	
	African countries – A bundle of First Flight covers. 
	£5.00
	

	288
	
	Europe – A small cover album with 39 covers, mostly from Europe. 
	£5.00
	

	289
	
	World – A plastic bag with stamps on sheets from French Colonies, including Thailand. 
	£4.00
	

	290
	
	World – An accumulation of 6 small stockbooks. 
	£4.00
	

	291
	
	Commonwealth – A packet containing a nice collection of Commonwealth covers. 
	£4.00
	

	292
	
	World – A blue folder with a collection of miniature sheets. 
	£4.00
	

	293
	
	World – What is left of a “Wanderer” album.  It appears to have been depleted of pages in parts, which presumably ended up elsewhere, but the former owner was not advised that he ought to have “picked” the China, so there are three pages of that and also a packet of stamps.  Priced for that alone, really. 
	£4.00
	

	294
	
	World – An Ace Astral album with a well presented accumulation of stamps up to about 1970.  GB from 1d reds, and then a slightly odd selection of countries have pages appearing including Australian States and Hong Kong. 
	£3.00
	

	295
	
	Europe – An album with home-made stockcards filled with duplicated bits of Europe.  Somebody has put a £10 sticker on the front, but it has (rightly) been crossed out.  There is volume, and some mid-priced stamps remain, I suppose. 
	£3.00
	

	296
	
	World – A pack with assorted pages taken from club books.  
	£3.00
	

	297
	
	World – Another pack with assorted pages taken from club books.  
	£3.00
	

	298
	
	Commonwealth – A packet of 26 covers from Commonwealth countries. 
	£3.00
	

	299
	
	World – A mixed lot of loose stamps and covers in a packet. 
	£3.00
	

	300
	
	Commonwealth – 13 small stockcards with assorted material that somebody thought was decent enough to put on the cards in the first place.  Content varies from 1935 Omnibus to cut-outs, and then some better looking cards. 
	£3.00
	

	301
	
	Seychelles/Solomon Islands – A 2-sided stockcard with mint and used stamps. 
	£3.00
	

	302
	
	Jersey/Isle of Man – A pack of 15 modern First Day Covers. 
	£2.50
	

	303
	
	Indian Overprinted – 7 x Indian rupee stamps with Pakistan/Bahrain/Burma overprints.  One is mint.  Cat £50.00+.  (reduced reserve – 30% off)  
	£2.40
	

	304
	
	Commonwealth – Double-sided Hagner-type card with a very mixed up selection of Commonwealth.  Mainly used and pre-QEII.  Some on piece. 
	£2.40
	

	305
	
	World – Small pack of covers, postcards, military cards.  None too shabby, and mostly European. 
	£2.00
	

	306
	
	World – A stockbook with countries that appear to have migrated from other albums on this list.  USA, Canada and a few others on the last page.  All pre-WW2 
	£2.00
	

	307
	
	Europe Air Covers – Six items in a packet, mostly covers sent to the UK, some still containing the correspondence.  Includes a 1922 hotel cover from Oslo with “MED LUFTPOST” cachet, a French “To Pay” Air Letter, an Icelandic postcard and a couple of Concorde items. 
	£2.00
	

	308
	
	World – A “Wanderer” stamp album with elderly content.  Lots of stamps, but needs checking in case there is anything good. 
	£2.00
	

	309
	
	Channel Islands – 3 x Channel Island wartime covers. 
	£2.00
	

	310
	
	Arabian States – A packet with stamps on album pages and loose in a packet. 
	£1.00
	

	311
	
	World – Envelope with material on stockcards, in sets, and also 2 mini-sheets. 
	£1.00
	

	312
	
	Channel Islands – A small stockbook with duplicated, mainly used Jersey/Guernsey. 
	£1.00
	

	313
	
	Europe – A packet with 10 x Europe covers. 
	£1.00
	

	314
	
	World – A packet with 8 very assorted postal history items, including a Swedish Luftpost postcard, a censor postcard (stamp missing), a Jamaican health Cinderella on cover etc. (reduced reserve – 25% off)  
	£1.00
	




	
	
	D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	315
	
	SG Catalogue – Part 1 Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970.  2024 edition in good condition.  Very lightly used.  Retailed at £94.95. 
	£35.00
	

	316
	
	Coin – A 1997 Golden wedding commemorative crown.   It contains a cupro-nickel £5 coin, which appears to have been given away (or sold) by HSBC.  Probable, then, that this is real currency? 
	£5.00
	

	317
	
	Packet of 50 x 22 ring mint leaves from Dauwalders of Salisbury, and priced by them at £11.75. 
	£3.00
	

	318
	
	A second packet of 50 x 22 ring mint leaves from Dauwalders of Salisbury, and priced by them at £11.75. 
	£3.00
	

	319
	
	Another packet of 50 x 22 ring mint leaves from Dauwalders of Salisbury, and priced by them at £11.75. 
	£3.00
	

	320
	
	A fourth packet of 50 x 22 ring mint leaves from Dauwalders of Salisbury, and priced by them at £11.75. 
	£3.00
	

	321
	
	A ringbinder containing some decent looking 6 and 7-strip Hagner cards. 
	£3.00
	

	322
	
	Autographs – A signed picture of Steve Davis looking young and another signed picture of what looks to be a snooker player called “Tony(?)
	£2.00
	

	323
	
	GB – 2 Victorian documents from 1840 and 1866. 
	£2.00
	

	324
	
	SG Catalogue – Hong Kong 2013 Fourth edition in good condition.  Ex-club library at one point. 
	£2.00
	

	325
	
	SG Catalogue – Japan and Korea 2008 Fifth edition in well-worn condition. 
	£1.50
	

	326
	
	SG Catalogue – Ireland 2011 Fifth edition in very good condition. 
	£1.50
	

	327
	
	Catalogue – 1984 Ausipex official catalogue with minisheet 945 inside x 2 (two different overprints. 
	£1.50
	

	328
	
	SG Catalogue – Canada and Provinces 2011 Fourth edition in pretty decent condition.  
	£1.20
	

	329
	
	SG Catalogue – Part 5 - Czechoslovakia and Poland 1994 Fifth edition.  Ex East Sussex Library. 
	£1.20
	

	330
	
	SG Catalogue – East Africa with Egypt and Sudan 2006 First edition in good condition.  
	£1.00
	

	331
	
	SG Catalogue – GB concise 2011 edition in good condition.  
	£1.00
	

	332
	
	Pictures – An accumulation of 12 professional early portraits of what looks to be a family based in Stratford at one point and Essex in another. 
	£1.00
	

	333
	
	Ration book – A 1944-45 Ministry of Food ratio book issued to somebody in Kent.  Most pages are used, except one for Cod Liver Oil. 
	£1.00
	




	
	
	E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	334
	
	Railway Postcards – Two b/w postcards from he Romney Hythe and Dymchurch Railway that a previous owner appears to have priced/paid £22 (the one with two locomotives) and £9 (the other one).  They must be quite good then? 
	£5.00
	

	335
	
	Postcards – A bundle of postcards in a packet, including some from Kent and Surrey.  Tidy b/w items from Aynho, Camelford and Nant Ffrancon, Surrey etc. 
	£2.00
	

	336
	
	Postcards – Two Military postcards.  The Bethlehem savings stamp card has been priced by somebody at £10, which seems a little steep. 
	£2.00
	

	337
	
	Ramsgate postcards – A book of 12 b/w postcards of scenes in Ramsgate before the book was spoiled.  Boats in the harbour, a tram etc.  etc. 
	£1.20
	

	338
	
	Sussex Postcards – Three b/w postcards of Berwick – Drusillas, and two photos that look like postcard pictures – all from the period before it became a zoo. 
	£1.20
	

	339
	
	Sussex Postcards – Seven postcards in a packet.  Two b/w postcards, one of a convalescent home in Bexhill with 3 x 1d postage dues applied (1923) and the rest, more modern Eastbourne. 
	£1.20
	

	340
	
	Eastbourne Postcards - Mixed – Display page with 8 x postcards (mostly black and white) with church scenes, Compton Estate/Paradise etc.  Priced by a dealer at £6.50. 
	£1.00
	

	341
	
	Eastbourne Postcards - Holywell – Display page with 8 x black and white postcards with various views of Holywell and the Western Lawns.  Priced by a dealer at £3.30. 
	£1.00
	



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before the auction to be certain that they are entered. 

Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and South Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS

The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting together lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors are reminded:-
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.   
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, lack of gum on a mint stamp etc.
c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without damaging the lot, and 
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.  
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late. 
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection.

If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers


Additional notes.

a)	Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing form can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Richard Robbins or Tim Griffiths, one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time. 
b)	For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk . 
c) 	Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request. 
d)	Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please.
e)	There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: March?  April more likely? 2025 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

		cat		catalogue value
	cto		cancelled to order
	FD(C)		First Day (Cover)
	Mi		Michel catalogue
	NVPH		Dutch specialised cat.
	OBP		Belgian specialised cat.
	perf		perforation
	perfin		perforated initials
	VGC		very good condition
		cds		circular date stamp (or part of one)
	ptsa		priced (by some former owner) to sell at
	SG		Stanley Gibbons
	sbv		stated by Vendor
	slcr		slight crease/fold
	stc		stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.…
Mm or m/m (or *)	mounted mint
	umm or u/m (or **)	unmounted mint	
	ppc		picture postcard
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